

No. 16-2325

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

GREATER BALTIMORE CENTER FOR PREGNANCY CONCERNS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE;
CATHERINE E. PUGH, in her official capacity as Mayor of
Baltimore; LEANA S. WEN, M.D., in her official capacity
as Baltimore City Health Commissioner,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Maryland

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE,
urging affirmance

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
Claybrook LLC
1001 Pa. Ave., NW, 8th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 250-3833
rick@claybrooklaw.com

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133
nlf@nlf.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... before p. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 29(a) (4) (E).....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. The Ordinance Is Both Content-Based and Viewpoint-Discriminatory.....4

 II. The Ordinance Also Infringes the Center’s Freedom of Assembly.....10

CONCLUSION.....16

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	14-15
<i>Cahaly v. LaRosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	5
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	6
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	10, 14
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wis. ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	15
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	14
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937).....	14
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978),	11
<i>NAACP v. Ala.</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	10, 14
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	5
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	8
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	5, 6-7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	5
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	10, 14
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	15
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	7, 9
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	6
<i>Whitney v. Cal.</i> , 274 U.S.357 (1927), <i>majority opinion overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	10-11
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/fact-checker/wp/2015/08/12/for-planned-parenthood-abortion-stats-3-percent-and-94-percent-are-both-misleading/?utm_term=.47326b5f801d	9
Irving Brant, <i>The Bill of Rights: Its Origin and Meaning</i> (1965).....	12
John Inazu, <i>Liberty’s Refuge</i> (2012).....	12, 14

Neil H. Cogan, *The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins* 129 (1997).....13

Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., *Annual Report 2014–2015*, available at https://issuu.com/actionfund/docs/2014-2015_annual_report_final_20mb.....3, 9

Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc., *Margaret Sanger—20th Century Hero* (Aug. 2009), https://www.plannedparenthood.org/files/7513/9611/6635/Margaret_Sanger_Hero_1009.pdf 2-3

Thomas J. Curry, *The First Freedoms: Church and State in America to the Passage of the First Amendment* (1986).....2

Willi Paul Adams, *The First American Constitutions* (2001) 13-14

William Dixon, *William Penn: An Historical Biography* (1851).....12
